net of income tax (US$15 gross of deferred income tax). Over time the liabilities will be accreted for the change
in their present value and initial capitalized costs will be amortized over the useful lives of the related assets.

(b) 2004 � FIN 46R

As from January 1, 2004 we have consolidated Albras based on our 51% interest in that entity under FASB
Interpretation (FIN) �Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (revised December 2003)�. Albras is an Aluminum
company with revenues of US$707 and total assets of US$805 for the year ended December 31, 2004 which sells
all of its output to its shareholders based in its participation.

Albras purchases its principal raw material, alumina, from Alunorte and obtains financing principally from
CVRD and its subsidiaries. None of Albras or CVRD�s assets guarantee Albras� obligations except for industrial
property, plant and equipment of US$316 given in guarantee of US$192 of third party basis but CVRD has
provided financial guarantees for Albras financings. Had Albras been consolidated at and for the year ended
December 31, 2003 CVRD�s consolidated statement of income would have been is follows:

2003
Pro Forma

CVRD Albras (unaudited)
Net revenues 5,350 165 5,515
Cost of sales (3,128) 58 (3,070)
Operating costs (578) (16) (594)
Non-operating income (expense) 10 34 44
Income taxes (297) (36) (333)

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 274

Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures 306 (105) 201
Change in accounting practice (10) � (10)
Minority interests (105) (100) (205)

Net income 1,548 � 1,548

F-12

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 275

Table of Contents

5 Recently-issued accounting pronouncements

In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123R, �Share-Based Payment� which sets accounting requirements
for �share-based� compensation to employees, including employee-stock-purchase-plans (ESPPs) and provides
guidance on accounting for awards to non-employees. This Statement will require companies to recognize in the
income statement the grant-date fair value of stock options and other equity-based compensation issued to

[…]

Table of Contents 278

On September 2, 2003 we acquired a further 43.37% of the capital of Caemi for US$426, increasing our total
participation to 60.23%. Caemi has been consolidated as from this date.

F-14

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 279

Table of Contents

The acquisition cost of the 43.37% of Caemi, net of cash acquired, was as follows:

September 2,
2003

Estimated fair value of assets 1,699
Estimated fair value of liabilities (716)

Net assets at fair value 983
Interest in total capital acquired 43.37%
Estimated fair value of net assets acquired 426

Purchase price 426
Less cash acquired (46)

Acquisition cost of Caemi, net of cash acquired 380

Caemi Pro forma

The unaudited condensed pro forma statement of income below shows the impact of the acquisition of Caemi on the
consolidated statements of income as if the current 60.23% participation in Caemi had been acquired on January 1,
2002 (instead of the 16.86% equity investment previously held, being 16.82% initially acquired and 0.04% purchased
subsequently).

2003 2002
Pre-

CVRD acquisition CVRD

Consolidated
CAEMI

(1)
Pro

FormaConsolidated
CAEMI

(2)
Pro

Forma
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net operating revenues 5,350 424 5,774 4,123 572 4,695

Operating costs and expenses (3,706) (343) (4,049) (2,694) (545) (3,239)

Operating income (loss) 1,644 81 1,725 1,429 27 1,456
Non-operating income (expenses) 10 16 26 (828) (101) (929)

Income before income taxes, equity
results and minority interests 1,654 97 1,751 601 (74) 527
Income taxes (297) (41) (338) 149 12 161
Equity in results of affiliates and
joint ventures and change in
provision for losses on equity
investments 306 (20) 286 (87) (2)(3) (89)
Minority interests (105) 18 (87) 17 64 81

Income from continuing operations 1,558 54 1,612 680 � 680
Change in accounting practice for
asset retirement obligations (10) � (10) � � �

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 280

Net income 1,548 54 1,602 680 � 680

(1) Period from January to August, 2003 (Consolidated as from September 2003).
(2) Period from January to December, 2002, net of consolidation adjustments.
(3) Includes elimination of Caemi equity investment write-down based on quoted market price - US$86.

(b) On June 27, 2002 we acquired a further 12.62% of the capital of ALUNORTE for US$42, increasing our
participation to 57.03% (represented by 62.09% of total common stock and 19.05% of total preferred stock).
ALUNORTE has been consolidated as from this date.

F-15

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 281

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma information with respect to the effect on our consolidated statements of income, reflecting the
consolidation of ALUNORTE as if control has been acquired as at January 1, 2002 is as follows:

2002
CVRD Pro Forma

Consolidated ALUNORTE (unaudited)
Net operating revenues 4,123 138 4,261

Operating costs and expenses (2,694) (151) (2,845)

Operating income 1,429 (13) 1,416
Non-operating income (expenses) (828) (38) (866)

Income before income taxes, equity results and minority interests 601 (51) 550
Income taxes 149 � 149
Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures (28) 23 (5)
Change in provision for losses on equity investments (59) � (59)
Minority interests 17 28 45

Net income 680 � 680

(c) On October 10, 2003, the subsidiary Companhia Paulista de Ferro Ligas (CPFL) finalized the sale of its shares in
Fertilizantes Fosfatados S.A. (Fosfértil) to Bunge Fertilizantes S.A. for US$84. The profit on the operation was
US$61.

(d) On November 7, 2003 we sold our investment in Companhia Ferroviária do Nordeste (CFN) to CSN for a
symbolic amount, recording a loss on this transaction of US$44.